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Order

|
o |
Oder (as Per Hon. Mf. B.S. Jal Parameshwar, Member(Judl.)
\ll { ’
! ’
Heard Sri[ﬁ. jathalah learned counsel for the appligant

/@?

-3 Qri Vv, Rajeswana Rao for the reSponqents.
1. The OA was set down TO ce=serao..

| o

tions. On that day the learned counsel for t resaondents

failed to produce the relevant orders to show that during [1969

there was c18531fiLat10n of Group—D posts inte Test Category

and Non-Test pqtelory in the Postal Division.

2. This is aa application under Section 19 [the Adminiskrative
[ i ]
Tribunals Act., Tée application was filed on 2-1-1995,
- I'my..
3. The faets giVlng rise to this OA in brief bte stated thus :

a) The applucani was appointed on comoassionate grounds on

+ha Aemise of h1% father Sri Mir Ibrahim Ali, a Group~D
official in the Postal Divisivus ..t - . _
N

l| .
Qffices, South D}vis;on, Hyderabad, issued letter of apioint-

ment to theiaﬁpllcant on-4-11q1969 as per his memo No.P /

Mir Sabeer A1i1/4£-11 1969.
b) The appllcaLt was allotted to South SuJ Division,

Hyderabad, and was posted as ChOWRidar. The applicant/had

| |

studied upto 4tﬁ c¢lass at the time of his appointment.

He

submits that though he was posted as Chowadar his seryices

4§?re _,ghiiggad%aqﬂregular Group-D emp loyed| for a peripd of
"14 years. ‘Hé sbbmits that after his gppoiptment as rJ ular
: a :

Group-~D employeé he was posted as Chowkidar

« As such |he

continued upto 1983 in Begum Bazar Post Office.

c) It is subﬂltted that OTBP SCheme was introduced 0 the
o

postal Dgw’-tme;nt and from 30-11-1983 the japplicant hjd

completed:16 yéars of service. Thus, thefSenior Superintenden

of PostEOffpce% vide memo No.B/111/TBpP/85486 promoted the

b
applicéntﬁrom1the scale of ®.750-940 to the scale of

l,



—————

[

I‘
P
Rs.840-1150 effeétive from 12-11-1985. He submits that he

is presently dr

wing 355um of 5.1010 in the said scale of| pay.

L
a
I
I
r

d) However, iS) 'a, informed| the

{
B!
.SPO, South Division, Hyderaba

applicant thrdugh his letter No.B/1/3/2(a) atlp-11-1994 that

1

he belonged to Gréup-D Non-Test Category and that such Non=

I
- - 11

effect from 12 11

Test Category Gro?p-D employees are not entitled to the

1985'under the |[scheme was iﬁregular and

l

erroneous. Tgat it has been decided to reverthe applicant .

-
i
i

to his original schle of pay and jto recover a|sum of ®.7000,

promotion to th

o
the excess emclumL ts paid to the applicant on account of

next scale of pay under the scheme.
e} On 24-12-1@9L the - applicant |submitted a representation
againé£ his pro§0§ed reversiggzon the recovery of amount [piad

" to him. y
3. However, eken be fore the apglicant could | submit his

representatioﬁ‘th$ respondent. by his proceedings NG.B1/3/2(a)

dated 20-12-1Tg4 reverted the apglicant to grad@ of rs.750-240
. -

W

and ordered foﬁ r

covery of Rs.8386 in monthly|/instalments of
Rs. 500/~= per'm nth| commencing froi December, 1f94.

I

4. The applﬁdant has filed this OA to set aiide the impugned

1 ’ .
order of revec51oA‘dt.20-12-1994 as arbitrary|l@and contrary to

I
the Articles 14 ahd 16 of the Constitution of||India. The

: ~Hadin g~
applicant has éhalienged the impugned order on thgﬂgrounds as

under :

|
|
A
l X
(a) There is qothing indicated in the letter||of apocintment

that he was appoiﬁteé to Group-D [post under Npn-Test Category.
He submits that he was appointed to the post vf Chowkidar,
. i .

Begum Bazarggpst foice, Hyderabad, which was;clear vacancy

b

in South Sub baVLSion, Hyderabad.

G
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(b) That his pronotion under the scheme was |made about |.

nine years ago a;g. from 12-111-1985 onwards

(c) Having worked as Regular Gfoup-D employee in the olfice

he was assisting the regular, an& SupervisoryJand clerical
staff for a period of 14 years.' '

| - .
(d) He was drawing a sSum of Rs,1010 in the s&ale of rs.800/-

1150 and was?duq for promotion on completion|of 26 years of

service under thﬁ BCR scheme to the next higher scale of #s.
850-1400, He submits that he has BULLL "L YL o srasm b s e e

tc his crgdit. !

{e) In caseé thél|applicant is rgverted he w uld be fixed at
o bas

Rs.968/~ including two stagnated increments nd he #i to

i i
remain in_mTQGSItill his retirement.

(£f) He has reliéd upon the decision of the Madras Bendh

P! )
of this Tribunall reported in 1990(R2)ATC312 P Joseph Vs.
' Addl. post Mast?r éeneral, Tam#lnadu Circle). Madurai and

others) to say ithat right or p#ivilege once offerred on a
. | i

person cannot be divésged merely because a-mistake has|been
' | s :
committedby the |Departmental authorities, Fe submits Lhat
! | ! : N R
- | .
he enjoyed the benefits of the promotion uqder the schrme for

‘ ;
a period of 9 §ears.

(g) He suEmit% that if his appointment as |Group-P emplloyee

was under Non-Test Cagegory, he should havel been given -
‘ { ,

option to come over to Test Category in th

'subsequent

recruitment. That was not done by the Respondents for the

last 25 years.!

(h) He relies lupon the order_of-tbpﬁﬂa@ﬁg'bBencH of this

—

- w;{

Tribunal to say that promotioﬁ order once issued even though

on accountr?f mistake , that mistake is condoned by giving

effect to to tﬁe promotion for a sufficient period, reported in
: o
(ATR 1987(1)CAT 645) D.G.Mane Vs. UnionofIndia reQrgsented

by the Secretar F, Ministry of Communications and others.

g
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(i) The'promo¥ing
Yoo

applicant.was a cho

. . “" ) |
uthoritg+ds [fully aware that the
d

e e

kidar at-thejtime of his promotion,and
) i ' Cwik - ;
a recovery of k.838§,ggﬁgred isAEustainable in law,.

‘5. The reSQO%de1t% have filed [their counter mainly
. f ‘ '
- contending thgt theiapplicant hﬁg passed 4thiclass and that

i ! i
tne minimum qualiffication for a Grop-D post-Test Categorhy
' ' ' . i

{s Middle-School pass as per the DG P&T Lr.N.166/11/59-

DFPD=1 UL, 40=1u=12ru' wuiiiitina it e s wer e v omvmer o e = | e —
. i
: 4

That the abplicant is not havinﬁzthe minimumjeducationak
qualifiCatiomffér appointment as' Group-D post-Test Category.
That QTBP Scheme lis not applica%le to Non-Teit Category
Group-D offi:#als.q That af thertime of implementation of
the scheme, the ca&ré which wil% cover under] the Schemé and
against the Iﬁem-I?it is clearl; mentioned as Group-D

: i |
Test category offiicials. That the post of Chowkidar is|a

¢ \ .
Non-Test category Group-D post. | That the applicant comes

under Non-Test Category Group-D|post. That Ehe Classifi-

cation of Chowkida:_as a Non-Teét Category h@s been made vide

DG Lr.160/34/§5/SPE-I, dt.9-6-1966. That acéordingly, he

applicant was'inﬁoﬁmed of this position by letter Adated

Eir

2-12~1994, [THat his contention[that he was not selecteg

under Non-Tesé'Catégory Group=-D jbut only as p regular

Group-D employee |15 not correct! That the appointment order

: . L 3|
dated 12-11-1969 cgearly_shows that the appllicant was

appointed as dhoﬁk;dar, which p!St come under Non-Test Category
Group-D posti, ; Thaﬁ therefore,iﬁhe applicant

was reverted to
his originall grade in the pay séale of Rs. 750940 in view of
!

the order -issued |by the Circle Office that the Departmeht has

to rectify the defect if any committed earlier and thergfore
i 1

iii~f | | - | ; ..5.




. - i
- the reSpondept?has properly reverted the applicant and

ordered recove}y. Tdat the Department has a duty to rectj-

fy the mistake at any time as it causes loss to the State

Exchequer. Tnat tﬁe off1c1a1 who - wefe holdlng,ﬂon-Test

Category Grduﬂ—D pcst dqtnot have;any channel [for TBOP and

BCR Scheme pram@tién, That only when they stagnate at thh
TUHCRA e B lBIhARLE e g — :_f_ —F L - . I ]

~for a period Jf one year would be considered for in-situ

promotion to thé scale of pay of &.825-1200. Thus the impugned

order does not call for interferehce by this Tribunal.

6. The OTBP |Scheme in the Postal Départment came into florce

From 50-11-19&3%

7. It is not in ii$pute that the applicant was appointed as

a Chowkidar iA Soukth Division, Hyderabad. Hig appointtfrt was

made during 19&9.' The learned cgunsel for the r98pondent'

submitted that the| post of Chowkidar comes under Non-Test

Category undef broppbu.

I
8. Educatiohal gualification of the applicant is also not

in dispute. He has passed only primary 4th class. The

minimum Educationﬁl hualificatioﬁ required for Group-D past

Test Category| is g‘pass in the Middle School standard.

9. The resppndentsearler applied the scheme||to the case of

the applicant! and jpromoted him té the next higher scale ¢f

g I :
pay with effect from 12-11-1985.: However, they noticed that

his promotion was erroneous and ﬁhat there fore they passed

the_aeverti%§ @rder cancelling the promotion jof the appllficant
L- 1t

under the Scheﬁe, réverting him to the scale of pay of Rs;975-

1040 and ordered recovery of Rs.8386/.
1¢. The point| for/¢consideration is whether the respondemt

‘vwas justified in. cancelling the promotion of jthe applicant

Cﬁﬂnr | ; !' ' | f.s.




under the schéme!and ordering recovery of rs.8(386/. How-

the amount has been suspended.
I

i1. In the casé of B. ualitha{jVs. Post Master General

3
I
ever, by the 1nterim order dated:8-1-1295 the| recovery of
reported in (1981(10)ATC 605), M?dras Bench OT this Tribunal
e

me in parap

.

has explained the salient features of the sch

12. The respondent. gave OTBR Promotion to the applicant

CLLEUT LV LLUIlIi.LL"J.L"’.LTOJ. NUW [T SWMAL LD LIS L LS aOpsariase i

had only passed 4th class and that he was working as Group-D

r
4

[

the applicanq doéﬁ not indicate that he was appointed on
v [ |
Iy

compassionate grounds as Gr0up—D;employee under Non-Test

employee under Nén-Test Category., Letter of appointment| of

category, THe§ %ubmit that Clas%ification of| Group-D post

. . |
28 Test-Category|and Non-lest Cafegory was i‘ existence
; .
even in 1966 Tﬁey have cited a' letter of tﬁe Post Master
L .

General dated 9-6?1966. Even though they have stated to| bave

i !
produced, R-1 to Annexure to their counter, they have not
m‘ ! .
enclosed L\ COpY of‘the said letter, If such a|classification

was in exlstence és early as 1966, thé'resoondent has file:d

to explain how thé applicant was appointed as| Group-D

I

i .
emp loyees . w\thoq? mentlondﬁﬁ whether the apdlicant was pappointed
either under TesﬁICatPgory or un&er Non-Test category. Even

|

they have not sczutznlsed sueh thlngs at the time of giving
Promotuns ieades < I :
& himLpTBP. The: applicant &n the 0a has cat@gorically stated

even though he: wé@ appoined as Chowkidar his [services weke
i: . .
utilised as GroupLD emp loyee for a period of |14 years. [the

h
respondent has not disputed the 5aid thing but submitted; that

F
mere working agal?st a Group~D ppst does not |make him elfigible.

We are not preBaﬁed to acceptwthé said contention of the

respondent. !
1.
\

OL 3 ' , .?.7.




i
13. Even thowgb the lgarned counsel for the respondent
took time to ﬁrpduce documents inl

} ! 13
that in 1969 when the applicant was appointed he was appeinted

L | .
under Non-Test (Category, they have not produced any thing to

f

\ vl
substantiatethe salid version.
' }

support of the contentilon

14, The‘rea?qn flor cancellatiod of OTBP pru%otiOn granted

to the applic?nt U5 that he was working as Grgup-D employee

AR m—— - - — - -

emp loyees arefriot eligible for the said scheme. The respon-

. .i' , A
dent has failed to place any convincing materjial on record

that the appliéamt was working as Group-D emplloyee under

Non-Test Category [since the dateipf his appointment. He|was

subjected to-%éc when he was givén OTBP. Furlther, the
] L .

promotion was éontinued for nearly nine years. In our.opinion)

the reSpondeﬂtQ aﬁe now estopped:from stating| that the

applicant is |not eligible for OTBP promotion jon the ground
that he was qpbointed as & Group;D emp loyee under Non-Test

- category.

15,. No matqrial'has been placed by the resgbndent to show

34
N

that the applicant was appointed as Group-Y employee und
: I

Non-Test category during 1969. The rules framed in 1970| are
- ; Lammok e
applicable prospectively. Hence;, the same udd be made

applicable tc the applicant. '

16. We feel it proper to reproﬁuce herein the observations
: [
made by the Madras Bench of this. Tribunal in [the case of
I . ;

~ P. Joseph Vs. Addl. PMG, Madurai’& others, Tamilnadu Circle,
1

repcrted in 19§O(L2)ATC 312. 1In'|that case, the Madrss Bench

congidered the:Dogtfine‘of PromiSsary Estoppell in paras 5 to

8 of the judgenent, ‘ﬁbe Bench has been plea#ed to obsernyve
: ' | |
as follows ;: ‘

"5.The main ground urged while seeking the relief in
this case islthatathe respondents are barred|by the principles

(jlﬁ ?- -; \ | | o .

'8.




o | ‘s

of promissory estobpel, from retracting their steps. The

doctrine of promissory estoppel is now recognised as 8 ryle
of law and it has been accepted as constituti g a cause of
action because the!prlnc1ple of equity is inv ylved. The pri-
mary objectivé of the promissory estoppel is ghe avoidance of
injustice, 1It come~ into play if a party makes a nromise
intending that it would be acted upon by the other and the
promise is actualﬂy acted upon by the other p'rty as a. résult
of which, there is a change in his position. |The reason||for
making the one who promises bound by that promise is that
injustice would be- caused to the other party by not enforcing

the promise, | |

6. The applicant had been werking in a smalll Mail Motor
Service Unit under the administrative control|of the thirgd
respondent. Para,z of the circular dated January 16, 1987
group of zd wiriliifuwack, frovoo iy cffiziale bhtppen. Php _Aae .
examination as the departmental qandldates. R responsibility
was cast according to that circular, on the spb-appointing
authorities for scrutinising the applications|carefully,
before forwarding lthem to the third reSponianV. The asppili-
cant's applluétlon apparently was subjected to scrutiny
before he was|allowed to take the examinatlonf Consequent.
‘on his being decl%red successful, the third respondent had
given him tralning also for appointment as Postman. It was
only thereafter that an order was pmssed on June 26, 1987
intimating him that he was not eligible for taking the
examination. The respondents have stated in the reply that
on February 1D, 1988, the same third respondept on a recgn-
sideration of the facts and circumstances of [the applicant’s
case, had found nﬂm to be eligible for promotion and had
accordingly ordered his promotion as Postman.|| The applicant
was also 1nformed[to this effect, Thereafter he was al$o
actually app01n+ed as Postman. the steps T
successively taken bv the third rQSpOndentat 3 much late
stage, the abpllcant would be very adverssly| affected, 'y
having to rpvért ﬂo a Group 'D' post, which would be unjust.
Since the doctréne of promissory estoppel is an equltaolE
doctrine, it must bLEId when eguity so requires. Undess|the
respondents are able to show that in view of the facts which
might have tranSplred subseguent. te the maklng of the praomise,
fpublic interest would be prejudiced if the go&erqment servant
in this case is aﬁlowed to continue as Postman, he would | |have
to be ac*ommodated as such. In Vijaya Venkatgsh Pai vs.
Union of India, 1t was held by the New Bombay|Bench of the
Central Adminlstrativc Tribunal:

In view of the fact that applicant was allowed to
appear ir the competitive examination and was also
allowed to join duty after her aoplicatlzn had been

scrutinised, |it was not permissible for |the govern-
ment to terminate her services on”the ground of her
being over age.

The afore%aid decision would support thej|applicant's case.

o | .
7. Besides, it is not a case of the applicant here having
been admitted to the examination on the basis|of any fraundulent

(o y

. _ c.9.




o

submission bywhim.
official worklng ir

cadre of Postman under the administrative cont

third re5pondent ar

category of Offl”ldls to the cadre of Postman.

The fact remains that he w

d prombtions are also made

Statutory recruitme

working in sma}l Mail Motor Seryice Units, as
gory for being, con51dered for promotion as Pos

specifically issue
February 10, 1088
to be appointe d as

already Successful}y taken by him,

denied tha anEflt
injustice had been
man on the basis of

after reconsideration,
Postman on the basis of the|

nt rule excluding Group ‘D'

a communication to the apn

a small Mail Motor Sertice

as a Group

rol of the
from such a
There is
officials
a feeder ca
tman. By h
llcant on

Unit to the

no

te ~
aving

that

if he is su
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meted out to him.

a departmental examination
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the view which| had
Tribunal in Jitten
followed by thPs Ty

8. For the fhregr
are estopped from

departmental ekamin

17. Since the|resp
material on record,
year 1969 as aiGrou

feel that the cance

by the departméntal authori

Kemar Swain Vs. Union of Inb
itunal in S. Kumar Vs. DG,

ing reasons,

ation held on April 28,

ondent has falled to place
that the applicant was app
p-D employee under Non-Testl

llation of his promatisn in

is irregular.

Further we feel that the respon

to the applicant to .repay a sum of Rs.8386/- is

18. In the result,

to the reliefs| pray

order

I
The ord°r:of r

No.B.1/3/2(n) dated

the OA succeeds. The appl

ed for. Hence, we pass the

eversion passed by the resp

20-12-1994 is hereby set a

order of recovéry 1is also set aside.

19, In the circums

]
foﬁ%ﬁfgg;;miﬁa

ry Judl )

Q\% II:
{

5k

Dated :

& ~—a98

B&T. .

we hold that tAe responde
] dancelllng the selection and
of the applicant as Postman on the basis of thg result of
l1987."

tancés of the case no order}
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